

SECTION XVII

MATTER FOR : 26.09.2014  
COURT NO. : 06  
ITEM NO. : 02

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.6  
(Application for Extension of Time)  
IN  
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6397 OF 2012

Union of India and Anr. .... Appellants  
VERSUS  
Reliance Communication Infrastructure Ltd. .... Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The Application for stay(I.A. No. 5) in matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 25<sup>th</sup> July, 2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**“Taken on board.**

**We are not inclined to enteretain the application for grant of stay as we find that similar request has been rejected three times earlier. Accordingly, this application is dismissed. However, the amount shall be released by the appellants to the respondents against the bank guarantee to be furnished to this Court so that in the event the appellants succeed in the appeal, the appellants are able to recover the same.**

**The amount shall be deposited by the appellants in this Court within four weeks and the same shall be released by the Registry in favour of the respondents on furnishing the bank guarantee.”**

It is submitted that the appellant neither deposited the amount nor filed bank guarantee in the Registry so far.

It is further submitted that the counsel for the appellant Mr. D.S. Mahra, advocate has on 22.08.2014 filed application for extension of time and the same is registered as I.A. No.6 of 2014. (copy of the applications are hereby included in the paper books).

It is lastly submitted that counsel for the sole respondent Mr. E.C. Agrawala, Advocate has on 30.08.2014 filed reply to the application of extension of time on behalf of the respondent.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

DATED THIS THE 23RD DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate  
Mr. E.C. Agrawala, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR